

NOTICE CUM ADDENDUM

NOTICE CUM ADDENDUM TO THE SCHEME INFORMATION DOCUMENTS ("SID"), KEY INFORMATION MEMORANDUMS ("KIM") OF PGIM INDIA SMALL CAP FUND AND STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ("SAI") OF THE SCHEMES OF PGIM INDIA MUTUAL FUND ('THE MUTUAL FUND')

Appointment of Key Personnel of AMC and Change in the Fund Manager of PGIM India Small Cap Fund

Notice is hereby given that, Mr. Harsh Kothari has been appointed as the Fund Manager – Equity effective October 12, 2023. Accordingly, his details shall be added under "Information on Key Personnel's of the Asset Management Company" under subsection "D. "The Asset Management Company (AMC)" under section "I. INFORMATION ABOUT SPONSOR, AMC AND TRUSTEE COMPANIES", in the SAI of the Mutual Fund.

Name & Designation	Age/ Educational Qualifications	Brief Experience
Mr. Harsh Kothari	Age:- 36	Over 12s years of experience in Equity market, research and fund management :
Fund Manager – Equity	Qualification:- MBA Finance	 October 12, 2023 onwards - PGIM India Asset Management Pvt Ltd Fund Manager – Equity June 10, 2022 to October 06, 2023 - Karma Capital Advisors Ltd. - Fund Manager – Equity
		 April 29, 2019 to May 24, 2022 - Edelweiss Asset Management Ltd - Fund Manager – Equity April 13, 2017 to April 28, 2019 - Edelweiss Asset Management Ltd - Research Analyst – Equity December 16, 2013 to April 9, 2017 - JP Morgan India Asset Management Pvt Ltd - Research Analyst – Equity January 03, 2011 to June 15, 2013 - Morgan Stanley Fund Services - Research Analyst – Equity

Change in Fund Manager of PGIM India Small Cap Fund:

Effective October 12, 2023, the fund manager of PGIM India Small Cap Fund shall be as under:-

Name of the Scheme	Existing Fund Manager(s)	New Fund Manager(s)
PGIM India Small Cap Fund	 Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Ojasvi Khicha (for Overseas Investments) Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion) 	 Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Harsh Kothari (Equity Portion) Mr. Ojasvi Khicha (for Overseas Investments) Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion)

Accordingly, the writeup of Mr. Harsh Kothari shall be updated in the SID and KIM of PGIM India Small Cap Fund.

This Notice-cum-Addendum forms an integral part of the SID and KIM of PGIM India Small Cap Fund and SAI of the Schemes of the Mutual Fund, as amended from time to time. All the other terms and conditions of the SID and KIM of PGIM India Small Cap Fund and SAI of the Schemes of the Mutual Fund will remain unchanged.

For PGIM India Asset Management Private Limited (Investment Manager for PGIM India Mutual Fund)

Place: Mumbai Date: October 12, 2023 Sd/-Authorized Signatory

Unit holders are requested to update their PAN, KYC, email address, mobile number, nominee details with AMC and are also advised to link their PAN with Aadhaar Number. Further, Unit holders can view the Investor Charter available on website of the Mutual Fund as well as check for any unclaimed redemptions or Income Distribution cum Capital Withdrawal ('IDCW') payments.

MUTUAL FUND INVESTMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS, READ ALL SCHEME RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY.